
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**PROOF CORE LEGAL ISSUES BRIEF
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Paul M. Seby
Special Assistant Attorney General
State of North Dakota
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500 - Telephone
(303) 572-6540 - Facsimile
sebyp@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner State of
North Dakota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Ruling Under Review.....	i
C. Related Cases.....	i
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The ACE Rule Properly Returned Authority to States to Establish Standards of Performance for CO ₂ Emissions Under the Cooperative Federalism Codified in the Clean Air Act	7
II. The Clean Air Act Mandates that States Retain Their Sovereign Power to Regulate Emissions from Existing Sources.....	15
III. The ACE Rule Properly Allows States to Consider Source-Specific Factors When Establishing Performance Standards For Regulated Sources.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	16
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 20
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016)	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	7
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	14
<i>North Dakota v. U.S. EPA</i> , 15A793 (U.S. Jan. 29, 2016)	3
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015)	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 22, 2016)	17

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	11
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	6, 7, 9, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	7, 9, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(B).....	15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A).....	9
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-17.5-01	3

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.24(f)	21
----------------------------	----

Federal Registers

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1, 10
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	4, 9, 14, 15, 18

Other Authorities:

U.S. EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-37105	4
